PUBLIC NOTICE

Village of Chatham, New York

TAKE NOTICE that a Resolution enacting Local Law No. 2 of 2021, entitled "A Local Law Opting Out of Retail Dispensary and On-site Consumption of Cannabis" was adopted by the Village of Chatham Board of Trustees on November 8, 2021. Such Local Law requests that the New York State cannabis control board prohibit the establishment of cannabis retail dispensary licenses and/or onsite consumption licenses contained in article four of the Cannabis Law, within the jurisdiction of the Village of Chatham. The effect of the law is to prohibit the licensing of cannabis retail dispensary and on-site cannabis consumption establishments within the Village of Chatham. The adoption of such Resolution and enactment of such Local Law is subject to a permissive referendum, and such law shall take effect December 20, 2021, unless, in accordance with Article 9 of the New York State Village Law, within thirty days after its adoption there be filed with the Village Clerk a petition protesting against its enactment and requesting that it be submitted to the electors of the Village. Desiree Kelleher, Village Clerk.